Section 106

(a) Insert full name of
company

{b} Insert full name(s) and
address(es)

{c) Delete as applicable
(9) Insert date

(e) The copy account must
be authenticated by the
written signature(s) of the
liquidator(s)

{fy nsert venue of the
meeting

{d) Insert date

s
Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting In a

Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
Insolvency Act 1986 ]

To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number

04836870

Name of Company

{a) Luminar Dancing Finance

}/ We, (b) Patrick Joseph Brazzill and Afan Michael Hudson

One More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

1 that a general meeting of the company was duly (¢) summoned for (d} 30 September
2016 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an
account (of which a copy s attached) (e) laid before it showing how the winding up of
the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed
of and (c) no quorum was present at the meeting, ,

2 that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly summaoned for (d) 30
September 2016 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of
having the said account laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has
been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of and (c) no
quorum was present at the meehing

The meeting was held at (f) One More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

The winding up covers the penod from (d) 29 July 2013 (ocpening of winding up) to the final
meeting at 30 September 2018 (close of winding up)

The outcome of the meeting (iIncluding any resolutions passed at the meeting) was as follows

No Quorum was present The Charman considered no adjournment was necessary and the
Meeting was closed

Signed \/) J M1 (M Date

Presenter's name, address
and reference (if any}

UMD

D=
5
Katya Vasileva i
Ernst & Young LLP “ *ASHAPM3S
One More London Place 07/10/2016 #214
London COMPANIES HOUSE

SE1 2AF

Ref Ref MLSW/PJB/PH/KY




Ernst & Young LLP Tel +44 207951 2000
1 More London Place Fax +44 207951 1345
London ey com

Building a better SE12AF
working world
TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS 30 September 2016

Ref MLSW/PJB/PHIKV

Direct ine 020 7951 3427 - Katya
Vasileva

Email pheddell@uk ey com

Dear Sir or Madam

Luminar Dancing Finance (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
(formerly in Administration) (“the Company”)

As you will be aware, on 29 July 2013 the Company exited Administration and was placed into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation on the same day Alan Michael Hudson and | became the Joint Liquidators of the
Company by virtue of the provisions of paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 | write
to inform you that we are now In a position to conclude the liquidation

In accordance with Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, final meetings of members and creditors
were held on 30 September 2016 The purpose of these meetings was to receive our account of the
winding up ’

This final progress report to creditors was presented at these meetings

In accordance with the provisions of the Insolvency Rules 1986 we are required to provide certain
information about the Company and the Joint Liqguidators The information can be found in Appendix A of
this report A copy of our receipts and payments account for the penod from 29 July 2013 to

30 September 2016 can be found in Appendix B

Background

On 8 February 2012 the Company entered Administration Alan Michael Hudson, Alan Robert Bloom
and Tomislav Lukic of Ernst & Young LLP were appointed to act as Joint Administrators  The
appointment was made by the Directors under the provisions of paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 Under the terms of the appointments, any act required or authorised to be done by
the Joint Adrmirustrators was to be done by any of them Following the completion of the Administration
the Company was placed in to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation on 29 July 2013

As you may be aware, the Company was part of a group of companies compnsing Luminar Group
Holdings Plc (the parent company), Luminar Finance Limited, Luminar Leisure Limited, Luminar Gems
Limited, Luminar Lava Ignite Limited, Luminar Liquid Limited and Luminar Oceana Limited (together “the
Companies”) and certain other subsidiaries of Luminar Group Holdings Plc  The Companies entered
into Administration on 28 October 2011, with the exception of Lurninar Group Holdings Plc which went
Into Administration on 27 October 2011

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP 15 a lmited liabilidy partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and 15 a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited A list
of members names 15 avalable for inspection at 1 More London Place London SE1 2AF the firms pnncipal place of business and registerad office Emst & Young LLP 15 a multi disciptinary

CO¥iaBB3Td s authonsed and requlated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales the Solicitors Regulation Authonty and ather requlators Further details can be found at
http fiwww ey comf/UK/en/Home/Legal




EY :

Building a better
working world

Following a brief period of trading, the Companies’ businesses and certain assets of the Companies,
were sold to an unconnected party, The Deltic Group Limited (formerly The Luminar Group Lirmted) on 9
December 2011 The Administratrons of the Companies remained open to realise the remaining fixed
charge assets Subsequently the Companies entered into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation on 24 Apnil
2014

Progress of the liquidation in the period 29 July 2015 to 30 September 2016

During the period | have made a first and final distribution under the Prescribed Part to all unsecured
creditors of the Company to the value of £972 This represents a distribution of 0 0273p in the £ | have
also made a distribution under the floating charge to the value of £17,689 during the penod This
distnibution was paid to holders of the floating charge (“the Syndtcate of Lenders”)

Receipts and Payments for the period 29 July 2015 to 30 September 2016

A full receipts and payments account is included at Appendix B, details of the material receipts and
payments for the year are set out below

Receipts
Prescribed Part inflow

As a result of the Company’s agreed unsecured claims in the iquidations of the other group companies,
the Company received £50,319 in Prescnbed Part distributions during the period

Payments

Prescribed Part distribution

A Prescribed Part distribution was made to unsecured creditors to the value of £972, of which £9 was
paid to agreed unsecured Intercompany creditors and £963 to agreed unsecured third party creditors

Distribution to Floating Charge Holders

The net assets availlable to the Syndicate of Lenders, after costs of Administration and Liquidation, were
calculated as £25,861 The Prescribed Part 1s £8,172 and a final distnbution of £17,689 was made to the
Syndicate of Lenders during the period

Liquidators fees and disbursements

During the pertod, the Joint Liquidators have drawn fees of £26,000 plus disbursements of £381 from the
funds held Of these, £20,000 was drawn following approval from the Syndicate of Lenders and the
remaining £6,000 was drawn from the Prescribed Part (see below)

Irrecoverable VAT

The Company I1s not registered for VAT As such the Company was unable to reclaim VAT on payments
made totalling £5,276

CVLOSD17




Building a better
working world

Jaint Liquidators’ remuneration

At the meeting held on 16 October 2014 the creditors resolved that the Liquidators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly given by the hquidators and therr staff in attending to matters
ansing In the winding up and that the liquidators may draw their rernuneration and disbursements on
accourntt during the course of the hquidation Dunng the peniod covered in this report, we have incurred
time costs of £14,233 bringing total ttme costs incurred from the commencement of the hiquidation to 1
July 2016 to £39,530

During the period we have drawn £26,000 plus £381 of disbursements No further fees or disbursements
will be taken during the course of the hquidation

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, please find enclosed the following information
relating to Liquidators' fees -

Appendix B A summary of Receipts and Payments for the penod since commencement of
the iquidation on 29 July 2013 to 30 September 20186,

Appendix C A summary of ttme spent by the Joint Liguidators and their staff in the
period on 29 July 2015 to 30 September 20186,

Appendix D A summary of ttme spent by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in the

period since commencement of the liquidation on 29 July 2013 to 30 September
2016 and work carned out by the Joint Liguidators and their staff in the

liquidation,
Appendix E A summary of our policy In relaton to charging time and disbursements
Appendix F Creditors’ nights to further information about, and challenge

remuneration and expenses

A copy of the “Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees” issued by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals, which sets out provisions relating to Liquidators’ fees, 1s available from us free on request,
or can be accessed at www r3 org uk

Basis of Joint Liquidators’ fees

As mentioned above, on 16 October 2014 a creditors meeting of the Company was held The purpose of
this meeting was to fix the Joint Liguidators’ remuneration, Category 2 disbursements and Joint
Liquidators’ powers

No votes were received for the following resolution

» “THAT the remuneration of the Joint Liquidators be fixed on the basis of ime propery given by them
and therr staff in attending to matters ansing during the winding up of the Company, and that the
Joint Liqurdators be authonsed to draw such remuneration monthly or at such longer intervals as
they may determine ”

As approval for our fees was not received we were, therefore, required to draw ther fees in accordance

with Rule 4 127B8(3) which states that fees may be drawn in accordance with the scale rates set out in
Schedule 6 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

CvLa5D17




Building a better
working world

Subsequent to the creditors’ meeting being held, the law, in respect of instances where a company exits
adrunistration and 1s placed into creditors’ voluntary iquidation and there 1s a common office holder 1n
both insolvencies, has been clanfied by a court ruling in another insoivency It has been confirmed that if
there 15 continuity of an office holder across both insolvencies, then the basis on which the fees were
agreed during the administration also applies in the creditors’ voluntary iquidation

As Alan Hudson was also the Joint Adrinistrator of the Company the basis on which the Joint
Administrators could draw their remuneration also applies during the hquidation and the resolution put to
the credrtors to fix the basis of our remuneration in October 2014 does not apply As such, the Joint
Liguidators have drawn fees on a time cost basis

Joint Liquidators’ statement of expenses incurred

Duning the course of the liguidation, we have incurred expenses totalling £381 plus VAT The expenses
can be summarnsed as follows

Type of expense Incurred (E) Paid (£) Qutstanding (£)
Statutory advertising 338 338 -
Bonding 40 40 -
Miscellaneous 3 3 -
Total 381 3s1 -

Creditors’ rights to further information about, and challenge, remuneration and
expenses

In certan circumstances, creditors are entitted to request further information about our remuneration or
expenses, or to apply to court if members consider the costs to be excessive Further information is
provided n Appendix F

Other matters

Once our final return and account has been filed at Companies House, we will vacate the office and
receive our release Approximately three months after the filing of the final return and account, the
Company will be dissclved by the Registrar of Companies

If you require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact Katya Vasileva on the above
direct ine

Yours faithfully
for tha Company

Tl

P J Brazzl
Jomnt Ligudator

A W Hucseon & Seansed in B Unitd Kingase o et &5 B ot bry The & of Chertired Carsthed Actcurtants P J Beazzl s kcantdd n The Uinted Kingdom 16 4c1 am an by
Associapon

W ey Colit, B el siOrd oy SChiwile

procai (cotectivily Procams™) Iarmaton St can be Inkid in apefic indvicdutis (P wional Date'). e may Procets Partoral Dils n venous iracicions in socontance with spphcatie lw and profsessonsl
oo, incasng twihoue bmibagen) the Duts Pratacesn Az 1008

CVLOSD17




EY Appendix A

Building a better
working world

Luminar Dancing Finance (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Information about the company and the liquidators

Registered office address of the company One More London Place, London, SE1 2AF
Registered number 04836870
Full names of the hquidators Patrick Joseph Brazz(ll and Alan Michael Hudson
Liquidators’ address(es) Ernst & Young LLP

One More London Place

London

SE12AF

Date of appointment of the joint iquidators 29 July 2013

CvLOSD17




EY

Building a better
working world

Appendix B

Luminar Dancing Finance (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Summary of Joint Liquidators Receipts and Payments for the period 29 July 2013 to

30 September 2016

Receipts

Prescnbed Part inflow

Payments

Liquidators Fee
Liquidators Disbursements
Floating charge distnbution
Prescnbed Part distnbution
Irrecoverable VAT

Cash at bank

Notes

1

2

Estimated 1o Realse Prewous reporting Current reporting
per Admimistrators' penod 29 July 2013 pencd 29 July 2015 to Total
final progress report {0 28 July 2015 30 September 2016
£ £ £ £
59,286 50,319 50,319
59,286 50,319 50,319
- - 26,000 26,000
- 384 381
- - 17,689 17,689
- - 972 972
- - 5,276 5,276
- 50,319 50,319

Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

The Liquidators' remuneration was fixed on the basis of tme properly given by them and ther
staff in attending to matters ansing in the winding up

The amount paid to unsecured creditors by virtue of the apphcation of section 176A,

Insolvency Act 1986 (the prescribed part) was £972




EY

siseq oipolad B U0 sJapuaT Jo 3)BJIpUAS ay) o) Buluoday
pue ‘'uonnauisip abieys Buneoy ay) Jo wswhey
‘uoinginsip Led paquasald ay) jo jdigoal pue uswfed
'Hed pagquasald sy} Jo moyy uo suoiisod Auedwodsaiul ay) 4o joedwi sy Buiispowy
‘SWIBD S10)pad painsasun Aued ¢ Jo uonedipnipy
‘SWie Jo Juswaaibe pue uowisod ajqeled / 9iqeaiaoa) Auedwodialu JO M3IADY

‘funoaoe yueq uonepinbi) e Buluadp
‘Bunaaw jerauab fenuue ue Buiusauod

pue asnoy ssiuedwo) Je suioj Jueasias ayy Buiy Buipnjau SJojepinbi juior 8y jo Juswjuiodde ay) Jo AIBSISAIUUE 3Y} UM PRJRInosSE siapew Aloiniels

9102 1aquiaydas 0f 03 §10Z AN 6Z poad oy} Ul USYELIAPUN YIOM Jo Aiewuwng

GEEET'PL v L8 Zc6g SCl oL gl 6€ iejo] puerg
6952.'2 £9 089 v v P 10 Hed paquasalg
S8 080'y 92 i€ 4" ve6 21 ot uonessItLpY pue Bununoaoy
05 L1t £8 569 90 4} L0 uonexet @ 1wa
66 959'1 GE 9% veE 90 ot g1 saing Aloinjels
0G 85v 00 559 L0 FA) sIaje Jauio
00 68% 006Gle a0 90 s101Gaq
£0 SSE'Y €0 £45 92 St 0t i Buioday Loimeg 7 yueg
el es | BN oot | s wmasons g, oo e —

Building a better
working world

O Xipuaddy

9102 1oquiaidag 0¢ 03 §10Z AInr 6Z pouad ay) 104 Juads awn jo Aewwing

(uonepinbi Aigunjop sioupaid uf) asueu)q Buisueg Jeutum-]




E

LEUBY NG

46 625'6E 5Z gEv 02 06 982 96 LEy £8 (e10) pue.
66 89¥'L 86 526 Zvl ze £0 v6 €2 Med paguasaid
0§ 2L2'E 05 Lov 0L 5¢ St (Aoiepuely) sionpasd
46 680'6 8Z 5¢€ i 2 QgL 0¢g 19 0z uonensiuiWpY pue Buijunoooy
05 vee'e ¥5 028 gy 00 £l Ze La uonexe] B 1yA
86 €0P'0L 29 86E (T4 6/ Sl 413 S0 sayng Aaimels
Qs ger 00 659 0 40 siaen Jayi0
00 8% 00648 90 90 s101G8Q
£5956'S 29 108 66 §2Z ot gz Buiioday Aoineis § yueg
WHMMWMMMM_WE_BQ Mwﬂmﬂ_ﬂ_oz Mﬂuwmnzw_.hﬂmw . Bcﬂwmq““m mu_w__mmeM_m“m 1a6eueyy \_ Mmm“m UCHDUNY IOM JO LONEDIISSE|)

Buniding a better
working world

ax

puaddy

9102 Jequiaydas 0¢ 01 £10Z AInr 62 pouad ay) 104 Juads awm jo Auewuling

(uoijepinbi Aaeyuniop sionpalg up) asueul4 Budueg JeumnT]




E I Appendix E

Butlding a better
working world

Luminar Dancing Finance (In Creditors’ Veluntary Liquidation)

Statement of the Joint Liquidators’ Charging Policy on Remuneration and
Disbursements

Remuneration

The hquidators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the liquidation The work required 1s
delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the
individual’s experience Additional assistance Is provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing
with the company’s bank accounts and statutory compliance diaries Work camed out by all staffis
subject to the overall supervision of the liquidators

All ime spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a time code established for
the case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to change over ttime The
average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period 1s shown in Appendix C, as are the current
hourly rates used The current hourly rates may be higher than the average rates, If hourly rates have
increased over the period covered by this fee request Time 1s recorded In units of six minutes

Charge-out rates used during the period 29 July 2015 to 30 September 2016

Charge out rate | Charge out rate

per hour (£) per hour (£) Charge out rate
Grade {from 1 July (from 1 July per hour (£} (to

2016 to 30 2015 to 30 30 June 2015)

June 2017} June 2016)
Partner 985 940 895
Executive Director 945 900 855
Director 805 765 730
Assistant Director 670 655 625
Senior Executive 510 485 460
Executive 375 355 340
Assistant Executive 340 325 310
Busmness Trainee 210 200 190
Cashier 270 255 245

Disbursements

Staterment of Insolvency Practice No 9 divides disbursements into two categornes

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration of the
insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party Such disbursements can be
paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the liquidation Committee or the general body of
creditors In hne with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, it 1s our policy to disclose Category 1
disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for theirr payment We are prepared to provide such
additional information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office hoider’s firm that include elements of shared
or overhead costs Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such disbursements are subject
to approval as if they were remuneration

It 1s our policy, In ine with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they are
drawn

Payments to other professionals

The Joint Liguidators will engage other professionals to assist them They will be chosen on the basis of
their experience in simiiar assignments




Building a better )
working world Appendix F

Creditors’ rights to request further information about remuneration or expenses or to
challenge a liquidator’s remuneration — Rules 4.49E and 4.131 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended)

4 49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further information

(1)

()

If—
(&) within the perod mentioned in paragraph (2)—
(1) a secured creditor, or

(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in question), or

() members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total
voting nights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

{b)with the permission of the court upon an apphcation made within the penod mentioned in
paragraph (2)—

{1) any unsecured creditor, or

{n) any member of the company m a members’ voluntary winding up,

makes a request In writing to the hiqindator for further information about remuneration or expenses
set out in a progress report n accordance with Rule 4 49B{1){e) or {f) (including by virtue of Rule
4 49C(5)) or 1n a draft report under Rule 4 48D, the hquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request 1s in respect of matter in a
draft report under Rule 4 48D or a progress report required by Rule 4 108 which (in either case)
was previously included in a progress report net required by Rule 4 108

The perod referred to in paragraph (1)(a) and (b) 15—

(a) 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member) of the progress report where 1t I1s required by Rule 4 108, and

{(b) 21 days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an apphcation by more than ocne member)
of the report or draft report In any other case

{3) The liquidator complies with this paragraph by either—

(4)

(a) providing all of the information asked for, or

{b) so far as the iquidator considers that—

(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

() disclosure of the infarmation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the iquidatton or might
reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst any person, or

(m)the hguidator 1s subject to an obhgation of confidentiality in respect of the information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the informatron

Any creditor, and any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditors or members who asked for the information, may apply to the
court within 21 days of—

{a) the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just




Building a better
working world

{5) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that paragraph
may extend the period of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule
4 131(1B) or 4 148C(2) by such further period as the court thinks just

{6) This Rule does not apply where the liquidator s the offictal receiver

4 131 — Creditors' claim that remuneration 1s [or other expenses are] excessve

[ (1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the credrtors (Including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the
court for one or more of the ordets in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the liquidator,
(b} the basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

{¢) expenses incurred by the iiquidator,
Is or are, In all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph
(b), mappropnate

(1B) The applicaton must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no later
than 8 weeks (or, In a case faling within Rute 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of the
progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses In question (“the relevant report”)

{2) The court may, If it thinks that no suffictent cause I1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the

application, but it shall not do so uniess the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court for
[a ] heanng, of which he has been given at least [5 business ] { but which I1s

without notice to any other party]

If the application 15 not dismissed under thus paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard,
and give notice to the applicant accordingly

{3) The applicant shall, at feast 14 days before the hearing, send to the liguidator a notice stating
the venue and accompanied by a copy of the appiication, and of any evidence which the applicant
intends to adduce in support of it

(4) If the court constiders the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the
following orders—

(@) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled to
charge,

(b} an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not
being expenses of the liquidation,

(e} an order that the liquidator or the hquidator's personal representative pay to the company

the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court
may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may
be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report |

{5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shalf be paid by the applhicant,
and are not payable {as an expense of the hquidation)




